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SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : Sir, I have heard the Statement made by the hon.
Member and I see the point that he has made, and whatever I have said I have not contradicted. What I have said is this—I would not like to repeat it again here—that the Shiv Seua movement is reactionary and is certainly doing harm to the cause of national integration. I have no doubt about it. I have said about it publicly and that is why I am getting criticisms from the supporters of the Shiv Sena movement, also from the Shiv Sena itself. I do not mind that, because that is a national duty that I will have to do, but I may say this that even wrong things sometimes start from genuine grievances. Sometimes people who are motivated by a wrong ideology take advantage of a certain reality and that reality is sometimes in matters like this where, in the competition for employment, there are local grievances of particularly the unskilled people wno would certainly like to have a share in

[ 24 NQV. 1967 ]

aud Answers 974

the economic life of Bombay and they get a feeling that they are not getting a proper share. When such a feeling is there, these elements go and explicit it. Therefore, really speaking, one has to divide between what is right and what is wrong and not, really speaking, antagonise the people who have genuine grievances in this matter. That is my point.

SHORT NOTICE QUESTION AND
ANSWER

STRICKE BY DELHI TEACHERS
1. SHRI KRISHAN KANT :+
SHRI M. P. BHARGAVA :
SHRI BK.P. SINHA :
SHRI AKBAR ALI KHAN :
SHRI M. GOVINDA REDDY :
DR. M.M.S. SIDDHU :

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI :
SHRI OM MEHTA :

Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government are aware that some teachers belonging to fthe Joint Council of the Delhi Teachers Organisation have decided to go on hunger strike from the 23rd November,
1967 ;

(b) whether it is a fact that teachers in Delhi intend to go on a general strike from 1st December, 1967 in connection with their demands ; and

(c) if the replies to parts (a) and (b) above be in the affirmative, what steps Government propose to take in ‘*he matter ?

THE MINISTER OF EDUCATION
(DR. TRIGUNA SEN) : (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Yes, Sir.

(c) The main demand of the Delhi teachers regarding revision of their pay scales is under active consideration of the Government.

$The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Krishan Kant,
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SHRI KRISHAN KANT: May I know from the hon. Minister if it is a fact that in 1957 Maulana Abul Kalam Azad, the then Education Minister of India, gave an assurance in the Lok Sabha that in the beginning of the Third Five Year Plan the scales of pay of the teachers of Delhi will be revised and the principle of equal remuneration of teachers of the same qualification as those with.the same qualification in the Government of India will be followed and other needs of the teachers will be looked into? Then 1n 1959 it was stated that the teachers’ pay scales were being revised. In
1955, 10,000 teachers of Delhi gave a
signed memorandum to Shri P. N, Kirpal, Secretary, Education Ministry and in 1966, 12,000 gave a signed memoran-~
dum to the Home Minister, and then in 1967, August, in a constitutional way they had Prarthna Protest at the Finance Minister’s house. Is it not a fact that two months ago the Education Minister and Shri V. K. Malhotra, the Chief Executive Councillor, whom they met, gave them the assurance that their case would be decided in two months ? If that is so, what action has been taken and if no action has been taken, why no action has been taken ?

DR. TRIGUNA SEN : The hon. Member has referred to certain statements of my predecessor since 1957. I am sorry, Sir, 1 have not that information with me. I agree that on the 23rd September, I personally met the Joint Secretary of the Joint Council of the Delhi Teachers’ Association, and after the discussion with them I wrote back this. I quote:

“In consonance with the discussion that you and your -colleagues had with me this morning, I feel that it should be possible to arrive at a decision on the question of the revision of the pay scales of Delhi teachers within a period of two months.”
Well, I wrote something else also. Sir, about the general approach to this problem of raising the economic and social status of the teachers I have said before, and I repeat it, that I have always believed that the quality of education will not improve unless the status of the teacher and the conditions under which he works improve.
I told them also that any investment in the improvement of these conditions and in the status of the teachers, therefore, to my mind, is the most productive investment that we can make in education. I further admit that the teacher’s lot in this country continues to be unenviable. My sympathy for them is well known, Every commission which has reported on education since independence has made a special point of improving the economic and social status of teachers.
Something has been done, of courszs, but much remains. In keeping with my general stand on this matter and in the spirit of the discussion that I had with the representatives of the Joint ‘Council of Delhi Teachers, the demands of the teachers for improving their salary scales have been under the consideration of the Government. I can assure the House that the utmest sympathy is being shown in their examination.

ot YW@ s, gaTer aifa
aImT AT . .

MR. CHAIRMAN : On this question of teachers’ strike ?

st weremw gl = 9 #ifan
FERT 9T |

MR. CHAIRMAN : You see, there are a number of other Members. After them I shall come to you.

SHRI KRISHAN KANT: Sir, 1

quite appreciate the sentiments expras-
sed by the hon. Education Minister.
About that nobody in the country has any doubt. But it is regrettable (hat the builders of the nation have had o go on strike since yesterday and some 4 of them have been arrested today.
This is most shameful. I would like the hon. Minister to kindly tell us something as to what is going to be done in the next few days so that the hunger strike of the teachers is given up and the teachers do not go on a geuneral


977 Short Notice Question strike from the 1st of December. What concrete steps and what particular method does he propose to devise so that the situation does not worsen ?

DR. TRIGUNA SEN: I was told that some of the teachers had gone on hunger strike. As a matter of fact this morning at 9 o’clock I personally went to meet them but I could not find them in the place where they were squatting. I did not know till now that they were arrested. This is news to me. ‘The House will understand that before a decision on this complex question can be taken we have to take into account, a number of basic considerations. Two of these I canp mention.
How do the present scales of pay of Delhi teachers compare with those of teachers in other parts of the country ?
That is necessary because we have got to think about teachers in schools in other parts of the country in the whoie of India as such. Secondly, what can be the implications of a revision of scales of pay of the Delhi teachers on the pay structure of Government employees ? These two questions are under consideration and I do hope that we will be able to come to a decision.
I cannot exactly give the date or time when it will be possible for me to do it.

SHRI M. P. BHARGAVA : Mr.
Chairman, Sir, I welcome the attitude of the hon. Education Minister, but the issues involved in this case are many and it has a history of broken assurances for the last ten years. So what I would submit to you is that a short duration discussion be allowed so that all the facts may come before ibe House and before the hon. Minister and before the strike actually takes place on the 1st December the hon.
Minister may be in a position to settle this problem with all the vigour at his command and this strike is averted.

SHRI A. D. MANI : Sir, I support the suggestion for a short duration

discussion.
SHRI KRISHAN KANT : At that time the point mentioned by the hon. Minister can also be discussed.

DR. TRIGUNA SEN : If they want a discussion I am prepared for it.
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MR. CHAIRMAN : Mr. Rajnarain has given a call-attention notice; that can be taken up later.
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SHRI KRISHAN KANT : On a point of order. When we are going to have a short' duration discussion, should we continue this now ?
st TRAR@N : TF TITFE ATH ATST adi
SHRI AKBAR ALI KHAN : There are other questioners on this question.
St YATR@A ¢ WA, HG qEE
AMF AETUATE @ E P
SHRI KRISHAN KANT : You have very kindly agreed for a short duration discussion on the suggestion of Mr. Bhargava. Now that we Dbave decided about this—the time for it can be decided ; it can be on Monday or on some other day—should we continue this now ? C i
S| URAE@N : § FITE  ATE ATSL
% fadtg 9 @3T gATE 1 QIFT B
JTET 9514 & faq q8d amAsrd gidl arfeu fr doifadar =1 9@ #41 &
7g SAFEAT FT A AgI | A AT
FTA1 § 997 fax Tow S K, T T3
anad &1 wifmg ava g | zafag W
za weA &1 @ gl g far g ue
fagrz &, Faq fmen @ 9 g4 awel F ARAEE & A FreAr &
T8 0A qEq F1 TN AT AT a9FAT
#,3 anad & f4 wsa aw § Fiq 7
FgAT T AT AW [ T, T9
g’ wded w quigfa g 71 AgE ag & Pr @gh ov wizda fafeeez atar arfgr adifs faen fawear & gaez &, fae fawm & @+ 723 & f=
A WA AT § | AR quFr fawar
arfge A 353 3 fr faq = wgla
75 FT € 8 | zafwy gaq faw &R
& off araer el FI A7 Foha wr
3q fea fa@ A% agiva @Fr faw
7 Tt zafag, g, F sed
agm fF @9 78 9 9g o2 FTar
&€ 52 1 faarg g1 91 98 ATHR AT
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fagrz g%, ag adf O farer 9ot wifgs agife frai < ad @i f5 gardd weaiam & arg agEwfy &, e WATTE T fFAw A% grar iy, auiw Al F fAg am@ Q@SR F fagra #t gn AR 3, ag g WA A FH AFT ITAT AF &1 H4T g AT
% @ foawi & gft sgmsfe e
FI0 gftewion <aq § &7 avare =1
91 gfeamvor srrar aifeo fa fasr fa
TH AT AT I, FA7 g a0 | fa
fawin &)= foer; fawer &t qoa &y
ATTAAAS T IS FETITHT & ATTA
g% QUHSTITF A&t w1 arfgr 1 g3 faz 47 sma fagss foar fr ag
AFTT AW & | wESAT ATUE@ A gTAIR
BT a1 W@ g, s @ faerifami
9&1% F1 AFATTENT 1 za fao s
TaT (AT FT o w2, e g4 Ay o
zg, \fag @ a2, av 5 5
iy 7 fr 3 Sufeqg «F za faae =
98 ¥faqz fedism o far fawai A qI R AFIT § QYT FAT FA AT
W R F AnAqT g &% Fow ave &y
9T T qiF HT T8 W |

DR. TRIGUNA SEN : Sir, we have no objection to a half-an-hour discussion on this issue but before I do so I have two appeals to make: cne to the hon. Members of the House not to—I am prepared for a discussion—
precipitate matters. Give me <some days more, because we are still negotiating and

ot T - TR g7 Ao

DR. TRIGUNA SEN: It is not a question of hours; I want a few days more. Secondly, I appeal to the ‘each-

ing community to please withdraw this hunger-strike.

M TAIRAM : A TmEE AA
ﬁ'ﬁ?l ?a'\T‘ﬂ' | (Interruption)
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SHRI A. D. MANI : Sir, on a point of order.

MR. CHAIRMAN : When 1 stand you all sit down. I can understand the feelings of the people who are on strike. They are on hunger-strike aid all that but the Education Minister assures us that he will not only go into the matter but that he will give time for the House to discuss this. I am sure he will also ask the Finance Minister to be present so that the matter could be discussed fully. In the meanwhile there is nothing wrong in those who are on hunger-strike nnder the conditions stated by the Minister withdrawing it.

ST TSAARE ¢ F qgi W™E |

SHRI NIREN GHOSH : Sir, I took your permission to raise one point.

MR. CHAIRMAN : We will come to that after the next item is over.

St TIFATTAA 2 FAI AT QA 2

foe drem A Tew /S (A W
I W1 WANIT) : F AT ATg FAl
T P

S TFRATXAY ¢ AT IAS FEE FHY
79 & FFF FHC AT A GRAN |

MR. CHAIRMAN : Now let us take up the next item.

st UFARmn : ANeq, Afgd |1
fafgast wras & Avgewr A ATqEY fazag T gifax gar @ zafwo fa
YA f2357 F® | AMF T Fia 7
%2 991 | #3784 & a0z fufqqw Aas
AT E | # TQ 859 4 UF 97T B
@ A T arg By fag S |
ATqa {Fae AT AT ATF HIET 9T fF off 97z 9@T A TH TG ATAT fardte a1 & o TEATU T
MR. CHAIRMAN : I would

QVer,
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STATEMENT RE. STARRED QUES-
TION NO. 271 ANSWERED ON THE
4TH AUGUST, 1967 T

CoOST OF MAINTAINING UNION MINISTERS

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI
K. S. RAMASWAMY) : Sir, I regret to say that in the reply given to starred question No. 271 on the 4th August, 1967, the information given in regard to the rate of income-tax on the sumptuary allowance admissible to Ministers did not explain the full iegal provisions. The correct position in this regard is that out of the sumptuary allowance drawn by Ministers, a sum equal to 1/5th of their salary (exclusive of any allowance, benefit or other perquisite) or Rs. 5,000 per annum, whichever is less, is exempt from tax and the balance left with the Ministers is liable to income-tax.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : The statement is still incomplete because il does not show how the sumptuary allowance, is uytilised. Nowadays we find that the sumptuary allowance is

. used not for the purpose for which it is given at least in the Ministers.

case of some

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS
U. S. EbucaTIiONAL FOUNDATION IN
INDIA

*122. SHRI R. P. KHAITAN : Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state the details of the activities, financial sources and the number of institutions run by the United States Educational Foundation in India and their location ?

THE MINISTER OF EDUCATION
(DR. TRIGUNA SEN) : A statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha.

STATEMENT

The United States Educational Foundation in India was established in 1950 following the signing of an Executive Agreement between the Goverament of India and the United States of America on February 2, 1950. The objective of the Foundation is to

. strengthen the universities in India by

_ allow | assisting them in specific
you to raise it after the next item is :

subjects in
which American education has made notable development and to cooperate

